Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
CLOSURE OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [ No Date to Comply:

1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
49,506 /232000 03
5. Status: [J Approved X1 Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return
6. Enclosures:  [] Check Valve [J N of C Form [1 Water Tube [ Driller Copy [ Meter
7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 7c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
DOROTHY E PETERSON TRUST
1501 E MAGNOLIA APT 34
SALINA KS 67401
7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 7d. Misc. Person |ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
8. WUR Corresporl1:d]ent Person ID 9. Use of Water: Changing? [ Yes X No
New to system Add Seqg#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form [T BJ Groundwater  [] Surface Water
Agree [1Yes [JNo X IRR O REC 0 bEW O MUN
7a [ sTk [ sep [l oM [ coN
[(JHYDDRG [JWTRPWR [J] ART RECHRG
OIND sIC: ] OTHER:
10. Completion Date: 11. Perfection Date: 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes [] No Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:

Date WLMD Installed:

Date Prepared:¢//2//<p By: W
Date Entered: "IZC'/ZO/Q By:aM

DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)




File No. 49,506 15. Formation Code: Drainage Basin: County: Special Use: Stream:
16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity
T
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier R ‘N Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
gpm/cfs af/mgy gpm/cfs af/mgy Overlap PD Files
DEL 84843
18. Storage: Rate Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
19. Limitation: gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
Limitation: gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? [J Yes [] No To be installed by Date Acceptable Meter Installed
21. Place of Use NEY NWY SWY SE% Total | Owner Chg? Overlap Files
T
MOD
DEL M| S| SE | N | sl sE | Ne | | s | e N | | s | s
ENT PUSE S T R A Ya A A A 2 A A 2 2 Ya A A Ya
DEL 67515

Comments:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: August 19, 2016
FROM: Alex Whitesell RE: Application, File No. 49,506

Dorothy E. Peterson Trust had filed the above referenced application for a permit to appropriate water
for beneficial use, proposing the appropriation of 150 acre-feet of groundwater for irrigation use in
McPherson County, Kansas.

The source of water supply for the proposed irrigation well would be Alluvium, Slope and Terrace
Deposits based on the Kansas Geological Survey Bulletin No. 79. The specific method for calculating
safe yield for unconfined groundwater aquifers is described in K A.R. 5-3-11. Based on the area of
consideration, the calculated recharge and the percent of the calculated recharge that can be
considered to be available for appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 1,235.90 acre-feet, and
that prior appropriations within this same area of consideration have appropriated 1,330.27 acre-feet,
leaving no additional water available for appropriation.

The applicant was sent a letter on January 7, 2016 explaining the safe yield evaluation and stating that
it would be recommended to the Chief Engineer that pending application, File No. 49,506 be denied and
dismissed due to the failure to meet safe yield criteria, as required by K.A.R. 5-3-10 and K. A.R. 5-3-11.
The applicant was provided 15 days (until January 22, 2016) to either (1) submit additional information to
our office or (2) request additional time beyond the 15 days to submit additional information.

Extensions were granted on February 9, 2016, March 9, 2016, and April 28, 2016 giving until June 22,
2016 to provide additional information.

Scott Ross submitted additional information on behalf of the applicant proposing an offset on June 15,
2016 and November 14, 2016. In a conference call with Brent Turney, Change Application Unit Supervisor
and Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner of the Stockton Field Office, it was determined that the additional
information was not sufficient.

Based on the above discussion, the referenced file should be dismissed.

/o At

Alex Whitesell
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation
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1320 Research Park Drive I (ans aS 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov | (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

November 29, MELE COPY

DOROTHY E PETERSON TRUST
1501 E MAGNOLIA APT 34

SALINA KS 67401
RE:  Dismissal of Application

File No. 49,506

Dear Mr. Peterson:

Enclosed is the Findings and Order by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, dismissing Application, File No. 49,506 for failure to meet safe yield criteria

in K.AR. 5-3-11.

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further
notice to the parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set

forth in the enclosed Order.

If you have any questions, please contact our office. If you wish to discuss a specific file, blease
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Z)ent A. Turney, PM

Change Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program
BAT:ajw '
Enclosures
pc: Stockton Field Office

Topeka o Olathe o Manhatian ¢ Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton



THE STATE [&"=3i=) OF KANSAS

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

FINDINGS AND ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF THE
DISMISSAL OF APPLICATION
FILE NO. 49,506

After due consideration, the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department
of Agriculture (hereinafter referred to as the "Chief Engineer"), makes the following findings and order:

FINDINGS

1.  That on November 19, 2015, the Chief Engineer received an application from Dorothy E.
Peterson Trust for permit to appropriate ground water for beneficial use, assigned File No.
49,506, proposing the appropriation of 150 acre-feet of water for irrigation use from a battery of
four (4) wells with a geographic center located in the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (Ne’a NW¥: NW74) of Section 4, more particularly described
as being near a point 5,080 feet North and 4,305 feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township 17 South, Range 3 West, McPherson County, Kansas.

2. That K.S.A. 82a-711 requires the Chief Engineer to ascertain whether a proposed use will
impair an existing water right, or prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest, shall
take into consideration the unreasonable raising or lowering of the static water level, the area,
safe yield and recharge rate of the appropriate water supply, the priority of existing claims of all
persons to use the water of the appropriate water supply, the amount of each claim to use water
from the appropriate water supply and all other matters pertaining to such question.

3. That K.A.R. 5-3-9 provides that it shall be considered to be in the public interest that only the
safe yield of any source of water supply, including hydraulically connected sources of water
supply, shall be appropriated.

4.  That the source of water for the pending application Alluvium and hydraulically connected Slope
and Terrace Deposits based on the Kansas Geological Survey Bulletin No. 79.

5. That the specific method for calculating safe yield for unconfined groundwater aquifers is
described in K A.R. 5-3-10 and K A.R. 5-3-11.

6. That based on the area of consideration (extent of the unconfined aquifer), the calculated
recharge, and the percent of the calculated recharge that can be considered to be available for
appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 1,235.90 acre-feet. Prior water rights within this
same area of consideration have appropriated 1,330.27 acre-feet, leaving no additional water

available for appropriation.



File No. 49,506 ‘ Page 2 of 4

7.  That on January 7, 2016, a letter was mailed to the applicant stating that the application did not
comply with the safe yield requirements of KAR. 5-3-10 and K. A.R. 5-3-11, and that the
application would be submitted to the Chief Engineer with a recommendation that it be denied
and dismissed, for failure to meet safe yield criteria. The applicant was provided 15 days, until
January 22, 2016 to either submit additional information to our office or request additional time,
prior to final action on the application.

8.  That extensions were given on February 9, 2016, March 9, 2016, and April 28, 2016 giving until
June 22, 2016 to provide additional information.

9. In an email received in the office of the Chief Engineer on June 15, 2016, Scott Ross
responded on behalf of the applicant to supply additional information to be considered
by the Chief Engineer.

10.  That on November 14, 2016, Scott Ross, on behalf of the applicant, supplied additional
information to be considered by the Chief Engineer.

11.  That the information submitted by Mr. Ross on June 15, 2016 and November 14, 2016,
did not demonstrate that the application described in paragraph No. 1 above complies
with K.A.R. 5-3-11, nor did it demonstrate justification for a waiver of K. A.R. 5-3-11.

12.  That the application should be denied and dismissed and its priority forfeited for failure to
comply with K.S.A. 82a-711, KAR. 5-3-9, KAR. 5-3-10 and KA.R. 5-3-11.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, It is the decision and order of the Chief Engineer, Division of Water
Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, that effective the date of this order, in accordance with
the law, Application, File No. 49,506, is herewith dismissed and the priority assigned to it is considered
to be forfeited.

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further
notice to the parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set
forth below.

Request for Hearing. According to K. A.R. 5-14-3(c), any party who desires a hearing must
submit a request within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this
Order. Filing a request for a hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for
consideration, contest any findings made by the Chief Engineer, or present any other information you
believe should be considered in this matter. A timely-filed request for hearing will stay the deadline for
requesting administrative review of this Order pending the outcome of the hearing.

Petition for Review. The applicant, if aggrieved by this Order, may petition for administrative
review, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-711(c) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must be filed within 30
days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and must set forth the
basis for the review, unless stayed by the timely filing of a request for hearing.
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Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be
submitted to the attention of. Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research
Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564-6777.

d
Ordered thiscﬁ?,r"day of /\JEW@/N\.bQ/ , 2016, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager

Water Appropriation Program
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of b@,’2016, by
Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of

0l 1 0.0

Notary Public

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On thisjq&‘day ofUMlﬂM 2016, | hereby certify that the foregoing Dismissal of

Application, File No. 49,506, dated NMWJS{QQ{Q was mailed postage prepaid, first
class, US mail to the following:

DOROTHY E PETERSON TRUST
1501 E MAGNOLIA APT 34
SALINA KS 67401

With photocopies to:

Stockton Field Office

Vel 200D

Division of Water Resources




» WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

| OF KANSAS NOV 1 9 2015

THE STATE B
1305
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Dale A. Rodman, Secrefary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Number 49
mgmmmhgmggi‘m Resources. WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO NOV 10 2015
APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE
Filing Fee Must Accorpany he Applicalion
{Please sefer ic Fee Schedule altached 1o this application form.} KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agricuiture,
109 SW 9* Street. Second Floor. Topeka, KS 66612-1283:

1. Name of Applcant pwess s __100RoH., E. Vetrbson) /_E/]-.S7L
addess: /50| E, [agns)ia {41):}, 34 '
Cty: Sal s / 4 sate K¢ zZpcose L7190/
Telephone Number- (745)_ 404 - 3735

2.  The source of walker is: [ surface water m

7 [ Suamy
OR X groundwater in ,Smgi()[ él éz

Certain sireams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by izw or may be subject io adminisiration
when waler is released from storage for use by waler assurance district members. I your application is subject 1o
mmmudawmmmem@mmmmmnma
refizn 1o the Division of Water Resowrces.

3. The maximum quantity of water desired is 250 acrefeet OR _“ galicns per calendar year.
10 be diverted at a maxdimum rate of ___ Y (0/) _ galons per minute OR__——— _ cubic feet per second.
mmmmmmam,mwmmammm
requested quantity of water under that priority mamber can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requiesied
madmum rate of diversion and mandnsm quaniity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
‘ project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The waler is itended to be appropriated for {Check use istended):

{a) [O Astificial Recharge {b}‘ﬂm {c} [ Recreational d} [ Water Power
e} 0O Industrial {f} O Muracipa {g} O Stockwatering fh} O Sediment Conirol
{i O Domestic § O Dewaternng &} [JHwdradic Dredging ) [J Fire Protection

{m} [J Themmal Exchange (R} [ Contaminafion Remediation

Ezﬁnagms&t@imw IRR  comrce.§/S Comy_MP By KAD mmlﬂ\lﬁ
—BEe KE2  Fee$ 2007

TRE_[GC [ 3% RacetpeDans | [[A||< ChockZ_10

TWR 1-100 {Revised E2/16:2011}
SCANNED

2lzfws uM



rieno.__ 1150l

13. meshhehﬂc«ngwe&uﬁumﬁoniteproposedappmmaﬁonsfaﬂemdgm. if the well
has not been compileted, give information obtained from test holes, if avaiiable.

Information below is from: ([ Testholes  X§Well as completed [ Driflers log atiached

Well location as shown in paragraph No. {A} {B) {C) D)
Date Drifed 5- &L‘b
Total depth of wel 50"
/
Depth to water bearing formation 35
/
Depih to static water level 15
Depth 0 bottom of pump intake pipe 48

14. mmamwmummmmmmmmsm&

W@%ﬁf

15. mmqammmmmsmsmmuwsmm
SAm«'Q,

Tname. address and telephone number )

{name. address and telephone number}

16. mmmmmmmmmswwumammmm.
this application is submitied in good failh.

i . \ /) N \()"
Dated at —gﬂ//,(/ﬂ Kansas, this_/ 0 day of chiéﬁé ﬁﬂﬁiﬁ

Mw & fé&m/ Qs%éﬁ;ﬁifxf

:’ IDENTEICATION NUMBER(S)
mﬁmm andfor

APPLICANT{S) TRAXPAYER LD NGO {S)

”7/2’/, Pé 7¢£ S0,/

{Agent or Oficer - Please Pon)

Assisted by /W/Z'{L?E‘szﬂgf)") SOA)/MN‘ [}HQ”/ pae_Jp -/~ /{
/Qéi7,{7l'0y‘)

Fo. Bey /50 WATER RESOURCES
WATER RESOURCESZ//\‘O—S &Y, I 67456 RECEIVED
RECEIVED NOV 10 2015
NOV 19 205
SCANNED KS DEPT OFAGRICULTURE

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



b FleNo._ 19500

5. The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application ©© be acceplied, the point of diversion location must be described o at least a2 10
acre ¥ract, unless you specilically request a 60 day period of ime in which 1o locate the sile within
specifically desaribed, minimal jegal quarier section of land.

@ Oneinthe b quarter e A) quarter ot e ALy quarter of Section_4/ . mose pasticutarty

described as being near a paint 5[50 feet North and ¥/57 feet West of comer of said
section, in Township_[ ] Souh, Range _3 _ Basfies)circle one), S0n/ Courty, Kansas.
@) Oneinthe M. _ quartes of toe At _quarter of the Al _ quarter of Section_4.__ more parsiculasly
described as being near a paint SIF) feet North and 770 _feet West of the comer of said
section, in Townstip_/ /_Sout, Range _J _fsem@¥est(circie ane), , Kansas.

() One in the_AJE. quastes of e _AUL) cparter of the N[\ quuarter of Secion 4/ mare particutanty
described as being near 2 point_7 77/ feet North and 9320 ‘feet West of the Southeast comer of said -

section, in Towsship_/ 7_South, Range % Emstfieicircle ane), Kansas.
© Oneinthe AL quanter e Ai))  quter ot the /Y quuarter of Section _{/ , more paricutasty

described as being near a point S/ _feet Nortk and /340 feet We /'_L/
GQ@—C&I\'IL*-

section, in Towrship_/ 7 _Souh Range _ 3 _ Santesiicinse one :

¥ he source of sapply s groundwaler, 3 sepasale applicaion shall be Sed 50 8O N *)
wells excepthal a singie appicelion may inchale up 1o Sowr-wells wilhin a © 4
the same local source of supply which do not exceed 2 masinuan Gversion © 305 W

A ballery of wells is delined as two or more wells conmecied 1o 2 common Py
“nhmhﬁmdmaﬂﬁnﬁﬂs
not 1o exceed a okl eaxieresy diversion Rile of 800 gallons per miERle Wea wroes oy ——

{namee. address and tolephone nuzber)

You mst provide evidence of legal access o, or conliol of, the paint of diversion from The iandommer or e
andowners axihorized regpresentaive. Provide a copy of 2 recorded deed, lease. easement or other documernt
with this applicaion. h&u!ﬂeﬂ,mm}sﬁ!mm“m

1 have logad access 1o, or coniral of. e poind of diversion described in this appiicalion from the

m::mmw Idedare undler penalty of peghay that he
Exccuedon___ |- /b 25, /j/m@/?d/cééwm

Appitants Signakse
7. The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of ﬂ mé!é; Ig gﬁﬁgéé %gfnﬁé
, T—ps oY

8 The Srst acksl appiication of waler for the proposed beneficial wse was or is estizaled 1o be @g 1 5243!"

WATER RESOURCES WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED RECEIVED

NUVSICQAZFTl\ﬁlED NOV 10 2015

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




9.

10.

1.

12

Freno_ 14500

Wiii pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
‘KlYes ONo  ¥"yes", a check valve shall be required.

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
If you are pianning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior o

submitting the application. Please aflach a reservolr area capacily table and inform us of the total acres of

Have you also made an applicaion for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [ Yes H No

e {f yes, show the Waler Sthuchses permit number here
« i no, explain here wivy a Water Shuctures permit is not required

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detadled plat
showing the following informaltion. On the opagraphic map, aerial photograph, or piat. ideniify the center of the

{a} The location of the proposed poiniis) of diversion {wells, stream-bank instaliations, dasrvs, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section Ene or southeast comer of seclion

{b) Kthe appication is for groundwaler, please show the jocation of any existing water weils of ary kind within %
mile of the proposed well or wells. identlfy each existing well as o s use and fismish the name and maiing
address of the propesty owner or asners. If there are no wells within % mile, please advise us.

{c} ifthe applicalion is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) % mile downskeam and
* mile upstream from your property Bnes must be shown.

{d) The location of the proposed piace of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e} Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying waler from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obfained by providing the section, township and range
numbers io: Kansas Geological Survey, 1830 Constant, Carmpus West, Universty of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

List any application, appropriation of water, water night. or vesied right e number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also Bst arry other recent modifications made
o existing permits or waler rights in conjuncion with the Siing of this application.

Aone

WATERRBESQURCES
RECEIVED

NOV 10 2015

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

NOV 19 2015

SCARNNCU KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



IRRIGATRION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

w 950y |
- Doaothy £ .P;}Lwﬁ’fmﬁ

Name of Applicest (Picasc Print): { et i
B oo s ey o1 o e o e psion et
i samibes of scses $9 be n y |
;.; e NAME: DDQUHN E ?éﬂﬁ.ﬁa\) Tewf 77

T ooomess. 1501 2. Magueln A 3¢ Salein Ks 79y
o

T Tl E-:B;- = TP
* r.t-usm-,‘.s‘!-’w: /020
/73, 2,437 92‘301" |

1

ot et
e URCES

WATER RESOURCES WATE?E?:EISVOED

RECEIVED 0 20'5
NOV
NOV 19 2015 V1
S CA N N E D KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




Intakc Toxigntion
Destgn
Sod Ratc
Neme ‘“ﬁ)ﬂ i) Goonp
~TolE 100%
. %
b Estimate the average land slope in the fichis): —/———
Fstimate the ssxisam land slope in the Scdifs): 1 =
e Typeofimigetion systcm you puopesc tewmc fchock ancy: _ )
‘{ Coater pivot ___ Cesterpiwat - LEPA __ “Bigpu’ spinkier
Guaily systcen (azows) ___ Gty systom (awkers) —— Silcwoll sprinkdcr
Othes, plicasc describe ’

d  Syutem dosige featwes:
i Desuibchowym will comel tillwater [ /) Pp@gmf; A/D f@/é_f

i Forspkicr systcms i

(1) Estimetc the spcouing pecsyme of e distibution systcns: iQ__p’

@ Wintis e sinkicr pacogr dcignrn? 500 gy

5 1] u‘-&-&u_‘:&ubﬂh'—ﬂdhﬁhuh

outier 100 fect aff e systemt? éD fect

(] Pleasc incinie 2 copy alfiie spsinkicr packagr design informtion. A{ y

e m,—"ﬂbiﬁ#qu* (,’OIQU/ W,{éﬁ‘é 50)/ ,,4/")
0/

£ M“h;gﬁﬁb*ﬂhdmﬂw
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WATER RESOURCES
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RECEIVED NOV 10 2015
NOV19
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|

WATER WELL RECORD _ Form WWC-5

Y4501

KSA 82a-1212

!LOCAﬂONOFWATERVﬁLL Fraction Section Number T ; Range Number
Souty: m“x NW_ v NW v NW wl| 4 /7% A 3 Ew
distance and direction from nearest town or city street address of well if located within city? 4
2 North 3/4 East Lindsborg, it
| water weL owner: Red Tiger Drilling Co
IIR#, St Address, Box # : 1309 Eisenhower Board of Agriculture, Division of Water Resourceq
ilzpe. 2P Cose  : Hays, Ks 67601 Apphcation Number: T85-465 |
[ LOCATE WELL'S LOCATlON WTTHU DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL. . .20 ... fELEVATION: oo
AN “X" IN SECTION BO 15
Depth(s) Groundwater Encountered i ................ L2 . 3
PpC ! i WELL'S STATIC WATER LEVEL .. 1D . beelowlandsurfacemaaswadonnﬂdanyr . 5/12/85
! data: Welwaterwas ........... ftafter ........... hours pumping . . ......... gpm
"N,w "TE" amgﬂ‘;m%n wuwmarwa; ........... fafter ........... hours pumping . . . ... .. .. gpm
. ] ] Bore Hole Diameter. . ... ... .. ino’ . A% ... f,and. ....... ... ..... into ..............0 ft.
i v 1 i E | WELL WATER TO BE USED AS: 5 Public water supply 8 Air conditioning 11 injection wel
- ! ! 1 Domestic 3 Feediot —6-Difieldwatecsupply 9 Dewatering 12 Other (Specify below)
S“" "sf" 2 imigation 4 Industrial 7 Lawn and garden only 10 Observation well  .................. ..........
\ f Was a chemical/bacteriological sample submitted 10 Department? Yes............ No X ... ; i yes, mo/day/yr sample was sub]
- S mitied Water Well Disinfected? Yes X No
| TYPE OF BLANK CASING USED: S Wrought iron 8 Concrete tile CASING JOINTS: Glued . X . ..Ctamped . . . . ...
1 Steel 3 RMP (SR) 6 Asbestos-Cement 9 Other (specify below) Welded .. ................
2 PVC 4 ABS 7 Foerglass ... Threaded. .. ..............
Mank casing diameter ... ... .. ... inw. B0 f.Da............. N R ., Da............. nto ... t
Sasing height above land surface. . . . . . 1. 2. in.. weight .. ... . 2,9 ..., lbs./it. Wall thickness or gauge No. . . . . .. 265........
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL: 7 PVC 10 Asbestos-cement
1 Steel 3 Stainless sieel 5 Fiberglass 8 RMP (SR) 11 O0ther(specify) . .. .................
2 Brass 4 Galvanized steel 6 Concrete tile 9 ABS 12 None used (open hole)
SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE: 5 Gauzed wrapped 8 Saw cut 11 None (open hole)
1 Continuous siot 3 _MAl siot 6 Wire wrapped 9 Drilled holes
2 Louvered shutter 4 Key punched 7 Torch cut 10 Other (specity) . . . ..........oooeeene...
SCREEN-PERFORATED INTERVALS:  From. . ... bo. ... ... .. ro. . 50 .. fFrom................. Rt f
From............ D | A T f,From................. ftto.................. f.
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS:  From... 15 ... ... .. mw.. .50 ... o FrOMm ..o oo 10 e, ft.
From fio ft., From nto fr
i/ GROUT MATERIAL: 1 Neat cement 2 Cement grout 3 Bentonite AOMO ..o
Srout Intervals:  From. ... .. ... .. 15, f, From........ ... oo n, From............ 0. f
~ #hat is the nearest source of passible contamination: 10 Livestack pens 14 Abandoned water well
1 Septic tank 4 Lateral ines 7 P privy 11 Fuel storage 15 OF weliGas well
2 Sewer lines 5 Cess pool 8 Sewage lagoon 12 Fertilizer storage 16 Other (specily below)
3 Watertight sewer fines 6 Seepage pit 9 Feedyard 13 Insecticide SIOFAQe ............................
Direction from well? . ~ 7 How many feet?
FROM TO OGIC LOG FROM TO LITHOLOGIC LOG
0 b Top Soil - N -
L 7 Clay-Hard o B
7 19 Clay-Red o o _
19 35 Clay-Grey-Soft ~ N ]
_gi_ L1 | Sand v/Fine - o
L 20_} Sand-Med —WATERRESOURCES
50 52 | Shale-Grey _ RECEWVED
] __ | war ESQURCES ]
_ RECEIVED V-1 0 anie
v V JAM o]
NOVI1 9 2015
| - KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
fffff f 107 R —
1

JCONWSMLAWS ATIFICATION:

compieted on (mo/day/year) ~22~.%.
Wader Well Contracior's License No. . . ..

under the business name of Peterson I%g%aiinn! ;_nc
INSTRUCTIONS: Use typewniter or ball point pen, PRESS YmPMTM.MIhMMUMNWM.SQMw

mmmmmmmammmmmmm
... and Wis record is true 10 the best of
This Water Well Recond was completed on (mo/dayyr), - Kwao'
by (s

wnmmamw Environment, Division of Environment, Environmental Geology Section, Topeka, KS 66620. Send one to WATER WELL

and retain one for your records.

AINQO 38N 301440
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FILE NO. 49506
Safe Yield Report Sheet
Proposed Water Right Application
Point of Diversion in NENENWNW 04-17S-03W
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The selected PD is in an area

The safe yield, based on the variables listed below is

to new appropriations.

Total prior appropriation in the circle is 1,330.27 AF.

Total gquantity of water available for appropriation is

Safe Yield Variables

The area used for the analysis i1s set at 7847 acres.

Potential annual recharge of the area is estimated to be 2.52 inches.

1,235

The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

0.00 AF.

.90 AF.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 10-DEC-2015 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water

right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.

There are 16 water righ

and 18 point(s)

Domestic,

of diversion

Term and Temporary water rights have been excluded.

within the circle.

A

A

A

A

A

A 17822 00 IRR NK
A 19796 00 IRR NK
A 20509 00 IRR NK
A 29435 00 IRR NK
A 32343 00 IRR NK
A 36001 00 MUN NK
A 36395 00 IRR NK
A 37673 00 IRR NK
A 39514 00 IRR NK
A

A

)]

@O ®

NN NONAINONO]

NW
SE
SW
NW

Ql FeetN
SE 0
SW 0
SE 0
SE 0
SE 0
SW 65
SW 875
SW 2040

5070
NE 1295
SE 150
NW 4300
NW 4989
NE 5260
NE 2779
SE 859
SE 155
SE 404

WR

120.00 120.00 80.00 80.00
76.00 76.00 185.00 185.00
94.00 94.00 80.00 80.00
36.00 36.00 25.00 25.00
93.00 93.00 185.00 0.00
96.00 96.00 79.00 79.00

119.00 119.00 79.00 0.00

150.00 150.00 354.70 0.00

101.00 101.00 70.00 70.00
42.00 42.00 46.00 46.00

207.45 207.45
91.00 91.00 90.00 50.0
26.00 2.00 64.00 0.00
51.00 51.00 55.00 55.00
39.00 39.00 30.00 30.00

2.56 2.56 8.75 8.75
10.26 10.26



AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A
HEHHHHH AR G R R R S R R R R R R H A R R R R R H R R R R R R R H R R R R A
AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A

Water Right and Points of Diversion Within

5080 Feet North and

GROUNDWATER ONLY

49506 00

49506 00 IRR

2.00 miles of point defined as:

4305 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section

Report DateThursday,

December 10 2015

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth_Quan Add_Quan Unit
A 5376 00 IRR NK G 4751 -- SW NE SE ---=-- -=-=--- 4 17 3W 1 120.00 120.00 AF
A 6406 00 IRR NK G 6667 -- NE SE SW ----- ----- 34 16 3w 1 76.00 76.00 AF
A 6628 00 IRR NK G 9756 -- NC E2 SE ---~- -~--- S 17 3w 2 94.00 94 .00 AF
A 9833 00 IRR NK G* 9231 -- SW NE SE ----- ----- 3 17 3w 12 36.00 36.00 AF
A__ 14180 00 IRR NK G 7448 -- SW NW SE ----- ----- 34 16 3w 2 93.00 93.00 AF
A 17822 00 IRR NK G 10338 -- SW SE SW 65 3643 s 17 3W 3 96.00 96.00 AF
A 18796 00 IRR NK G 6502 -~ NE SW SW 875 4115 3 17 3w 13 119.00 119.00 AF
A 20509 00 IRR NK G 9480 -- NW NW SW 2040 5130 10 17 3W 11 150.00 150.00 AF
A 29435 00 IRR NK G 5452 -- -- -~ -- 5070 4100 3 17 3W 14 101.00 101.00 AF
A 32343 00 IRR NK G 8000 -- NW SW NE 1285 2530 3 17 3W 1 42.00 42.00 AF
A 36001 00 MUN NK G 10321 -- CS SE SE 150 656 8 17 3W 4 207.44 207.44 AF
A 36395 00 IRR NK G 8176 -- SE NW NW 4300 4180 10 17 3W 8 91.00 91.00 AF
A 39514 00 IRR NK G 8690 -- NW NW NE 5260 2620 10 17 3W 9 51.00 51.00 AF
A 40808 00 IRR NK G 4553 -- SW SE NE 2779 827 33 16 3W 2 39.00 39.00 AF
A 43862 00 IRR NK G 10335 -- SE SW SE 404 1872 8 17 3W 7B 2 .00 .00 AF
Same 9664 -- NW SE SE 859 898 8 17 3W 5 2.56 2.56 AF
A 48506 00 IRR AY G 0 -- NE NW NW 5080 4305 4 17 3W 4 G 4 150.00 150.00 AF «&— ﬁ‘:‘ %}
Same 237 -- NE NW NW 5180 4520 4 17 3W 5B 4
Same 228 -- NE NW NW 5180 4100 4 17 3W 6 B 4
Same 300 -- NE NW NW 4780 4300 4 17 3w 7B 4
Same 100 -- NE NW NW 5180 4300 4 17 3W 8 B 4
Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage
Total Requested Amount (AF) = 150.00 .00
Total Permitted Amount (AF) = .00 .00

: Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00

| Total Pro Cert Amount (AF) = a0 .00

| Total Certified Amount (AF) = @ .00

Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00
TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 1468.01 .00

change under the file number.

An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted under the file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as:

5080 Feet North and 4305 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section 4 T 17S R 3W

GROUNDWATER ONLY

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for
|
1 WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

File Number Use ST SR
A 5376 00 IRR NK G
> GARY & DIXIE MATTAS

>



>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

2929 15TH AVE
LINDSBORG KS 67456

6406 00 IRR NK G
MICHAEL.I & TEREéA L PIHL

7919 S MUIR RD
FALUN KS 67442

6628 00 IRR NK G
GARY L JOHNSON

1512 WHEATRIDGE RD

LINDSBORG KS €7456
9833 00 IRR NK G

KEITH W BRUNSELL

4740 W SUNFLOWER RD
LINDSBORG KS 67456

14180 00 IRR NK G
MICHAEL L & TERESA L PIHL

7919 s MUIR RD
FALUN KS 67442

17822 00 IRR NK G
CITY OF LINDSBORG

PO BOX 70

LINDSBORG KS 67456
19796 00 IRR NK G

GARY L JOHNSON

1512 WHEATRIDGE RD
LINDSBORG KS 67456

20509 00 IRR NK G
TROY & DEE ANNE JOHNSON

2173 10TH AVE

LINDSBORG KS 67456
29435 00 IRR NK G

GARY & DIXIE MATTAS

2929 15TH AVE
LINDSBORG KS 67456

32343 00 IRR NK G

Report DateThursday,

December 10 2015



Report DateThursday, December 10 2015
> CHARLES MALM
>
> 1551 WILDFLOWER LN
> LINDSBORG KS 67456

A 36001 00 MUN NK G

> CITY OF LINDSBORG

> PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
> 202 E LINCOLN ST # 70
> LINDSBORG KS 67456

A 36395 00 IRR NK G

> ROBERT C PETERSON FARMS INC
> PEOPLES BANK & TRUST

> 601 E 30TH

> HUTCHINSON KS 67502

A 39514 00 IRR NK G

> JOHN R & GRETCHEN PETERSON
>

> 1663 SVENSK RD

> LINDSBORG KS 67456

A 40808 00 IRR NK G
> JARYL L HUDSON

>

> 12100 S FAIRCHILDS RD
> LINDSBORG KS 67456

A 43862 00 IRR NK G

> BETHANY COLLEGE

> CAMPUS FACILITIES SUPERVISOR
> 421 N 1ST ST

> LINDSBORG KS 67456

A 49506 00 IRR AY G
> DOROTHY E PETERSON TRUST

> 1501 E MAGNOLIA APT 34
> SALINA KS 67401
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Phone: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785) 564-6777
1320 Research Park Drive . 5 Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture www.agriculture.ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey. Secretary Sam Brownback. Governor

November 23, 2015

DOROTHY E PETERSON TRUST
1501 E MAGNOLIA APT 34
SALINA KS 67401

RE: Application
File No. 49506
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 4-17S-3W in McPherson County, was received and has
been assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

|

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance

with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of

| Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
' appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water

in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6634. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kenneth A. Kopp, P.G.
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

KAK: DLW INED
pc: STOCKTONField Office SCAN

GMD 0
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WATER RIGHTS INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
209 SOUTH ASH ST. STOCKTON, KANSAS 67669-1921 (785 543-8254

May 25, 2016
RE: Application File No. 49,506
Division of Water Resources
C/O Brent Turney WATEge%%S\?EUDRCES
1320 Research Park Dr. NOV 1 4 2016
Manhattan, KS. 66502
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Dear Mr. Turney:

As per our conversation of November 9, 2016 regarding the disposition of this application, | am enclosing
a copy of a recently signed lease agreement between the applicant's agent, Mike Peterson, and the City of
Lindsborg (see attached). Dorothy Peterson, the applicant, working through her son as agent in this matter is
making the following proposal.

The applicant is aware the 2-mile circle surrounding the proposed point of diversion is currently over
appropriated. Further he understands, this area includes a number of water rights, several held by the City of
Lindsborg. Among them, Water Right File No. 36,001. The City has agreed to request, of the Division of Water
Resources, a suspension of Water Right File No. 36,001 for a period of 10 years. This request is made with the
understanding that the applicant will be able to obtain a Term Permit from the Division of Water Resources for a
quantity of water not to exceed 150 acre-feet. This action is taken with the belief that within this defined 10-year
period, the applicant will have an opportunity to secure a water right for irrigation while also providing additional
economic benefit to the local economy.

Mr. Peterson is expecting upon approval of a Term Permit for 150 acre-feet to install a center pivot
irrigation system as well as begin working with adjacent landowners to either secure another water right which
can be either changed to accommodate his irrigation project or closed to make available water for appropriation
within the safe-yield calculation.

Mr. Peterson is asking that the pending Application File No. 49,506 be amended to reflect this proposali in
that the point of diversion would be clarified and the application be converted to a Term Permit Application for 800
gallons per minute and 150 acre-feet. If the Division of Water Resources is not amenable to a conversion of this
pending application to a Term Permit, would they consider a separate Term Permit application.

We ask that you consider this proposal and offer whatever guidance you deem appropriate. Further, if
any questions arise, feel free to contact me at the numbers below.

Sincerely;

Scott E. Ross
General Manager

Water Rights Investigative Services

Water Rights Investigative Services LLC; 209 South Ash Street; Stockton, Kansas 67669-1921 (785) 543-8254
SCAl\“\Ihu



Water Rights Agreement

The City of Lindsborg, (the City) agrees to request of the Kansas Department of
Agriculture, Division of Water Resources, suspend the municipal use of Water Right File No.
36,001 for a period not to exceed 10 years. Such period beginning on January 1, 2017 to extend
until December 31, 2026. Such suspension is requested with the provision, the Division of
Water Resources grant to the Dorothy E. Peterson Trust, (the Trust), a Term Permit for
irrigation use as follows:

The irrigation of 130 acres in the NW Quarter of Section 4, Township 17 South, Range 3
West in McPherson County, Ks. That the irrigation authorized under this Term Permit
be limited to the diversion of not more than 150 acre-feet of water per calendar year at
a rate note to exceed 800 gallons per minute from a battery of not more than 4 wells to
be located as proposed in the Application for Term Permit.

Further, the Trust agrees to be responsible for any and all violations that may attach to
the Term Permit authorizing the use of water for irrigation purposes. The Trust further
agrees to hold the City harmless for any damages that may occur as the result of the
operation of the Term Permit.

The City and the Trust agree that the initial period for which this suspension shall be in
effect is to be limited to a 5-year period beginning January 1, 2017 and extending through
December 31, 2021. Further, that during the initial period, the Trust agrees to pay to the City,
the sum of $3800.00 per year with said payment being due on or before January 1% of each
year, beginning January 1, 2017. Further, failure of the Trust to remit the agreed upon sum by
January 31 of each year during the term of this agreement, will be subject to forfeiture. The
City and the Trust further agree that this agreement will be automatically renewed for an
additional 5 year period beginning January 1, 2022.

The annual payment for the renewal term shall be calculated using the following
formula:

The difference between the McPherson County Average Estimated Cropland Rents
(S/ac) for Tenant-Owned Pivot and the McPherson County Average Estimated Cash
Rental Rates for Non-Irrigated Cropland (S/ac) multiplied by 150 acre feet.

The source document for the McPherson County Average Estimated Cropland Rents
($/ac) for Tenant Owned Pivot shall be the 2021 Kansas County Level Cash Rents for Irrigated
Cropland as published by the Kansas State University College of Agriculture. The source
document for the McPherson County Average Estimated Cash Rental Rates for Non-Irrigated
Cropland ($/ac) shall be the 2021 Kansas County-Level Cash Rents for Non-Irrigated Cropland
published by the Kansas State University College of Agriculture.

f
mm}?E‘éE;s\?E%RCES Page1lof3
NOV 1 4 201 SCANNED

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



In the event that the Kansas County Cash Rents for Irrigated Cropland and the Kansas

County-Level Cash Rents for Non-irrigated Cropland is not available, then an equivalent study
and publication by the Kansas State University College of Agriculture shall be used in
determining the annual payment.

This agreement may be terminated if any of the following occur:

1. The City, due to unforeseen circumstances, is unable to meet the reasonable
demand for water by its residents;

2. The Trust has acquired sufficient water rights and is able to utilize such water rights
to accomplish the irrigation of the lands set forth above;

3. Circumstances arise in which either the City or the Trust are unable to fulfill the
terms of this agreement.

In the event that any of the afore mentioned circumstances arise, wither party may
begin discussions to terminate this agreement with a notice filed at least 90 days in
advance of the proposed termination date. Finally, the City and the Trust agree to be
represented at a minimum of one arbitration meeting with an arbitrator agreed upon by
both parties. The cost of such arbitration is to be shared between the City and the
Trust.

The City and the Trust agree to limit access to the water authorized under either
Water Right File No. 36,001 and the Term Permit for the duration of the agreement.
The parties agree to withhold access to the use of water for any purpose outside the
terms of this agreement.

Finally, the City and the Trust agree that this agreement is specific to the
conditions stated above; the City and the Trust agree that the suspension of Water Right
File No. 36,001 and the subsequent operation of the Term Permit shall have no impact
on the use or status of other water rights held by the City or the Trust.

City of Lindsborg Dorothy E. Peterson Trust
h/ﬂf/// o/ /7 L %Z\
Bill Taylor, Mayor Mik Peterson Trustee
Page 2 0of 3
WATER RESOURCES
RECEIWED

NOV 14 2016 SCANNED
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State of M)
, ) ss:
County of Mﬁ‘uﬂ\_)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on H" fZ , 2016, Bill Taylor,
Mayor of The City of Lindsborg.

- e i

s SERLIEG

. STATEORKRISAS

e My it B oL

o el T A

State of M)
) ss:
County of‘m

This instrument was acknowledged before me on _/ /= 5 , 2016, Mike
Peterson, Trustee of the Dorothy E. Peterson Trust.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

Page 3 of 3
NOV 14 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE SCANNEL




WATER RIGHTS INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

209 SOUTH ASH ST. STOCKTON, KANSAS 67669-1921 (785) 543-8254
May 25, 2016

RE: Application File No. 49,506
Division of Water Resources
C/O Brent Turney
1320 Research Park Dr.
Manhattan, KS. 66502
Dear Mr. Turney:

As per our conversation of November 9, 2016 regarding the disposition of this application, | am enclosing
a copy of a recently signed lease agreement between the applicant’s agent, Mike Peterson, and the City of
Lindsborg (see attached). Dorothy Peterson, the applicant, working through her son as agent in this matter is
making the following proposal.

The applicant is aware the 2-mile circle surrounding the proposed point of diversion is currently over
appropriated. Further he understands, this area includes a number of water rights, several held by the City of
Lindsborg. Among them, Water Right File No. 36,001. The City has agreed to request, of the Division of Water
Resources, a suspension of Water Right File No. 36,001 for a period of 10 years. This request is made with the
understanding that the applicant will be able to obtain a Term Permit from the Division of Water Resources for a
quantity of water not to exceed 150 acre-feet. This action is taken with the belief that within this defined 10-year
period, the applicant will have an opportunity to secure a water right for irrigation while also providing additional
economic benefit to the local economy.

Mr. Peterson is expecting upon approval of a Term Permit for 150 acre-feet to install a center pivot
irrigation system as well as begin working with adjacent landowners to either secure another water right which
can be either changed to accommodate his irrigation project or closed to make available water for appropriation
within the safe-yield calculation.

Mr. Peterson is asking that the pending Application File No. 49,506 be amended to reflect this proposal in
that the point of diversion would be clarified and the application be converted to a Term Permit Application for 800
galions per minute and 150 acre-feet. If the Division of Water Resources is not amenable to a conversion of this
pending application to a Term Permit, would they consider a separate Term Permit application.

We ask that you consider this proposal and offer whatever guidance you deem appropriate. Further, if
any questions arise, feel free to contact me at the numbers below.

Sincerely;
WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED Scott E. Ross
General Manager
NOV 16 2016 |
Water Rights Investigative Services
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Water Rights Investigative Services LLC; 209 South Ash Street; Stockton, Kansas 67669-1921 (785) 543-8254

SCANNED



WATER RIGHTS INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
209 SOUTH ASH ST. STOCKTON, KANSAS 67669-1921 (785) 543-8254

Water Rights Investigative Services LLC; 209 South Ash Street; Stockton, Kansas 67669-1921 (785) 543-8254



Water Rights Agreement

The City of Lindsborg, (the City) agrees to request of the Kansas Department of
Agriculture, Division of Water Resources, suspend the municipal use of Water Right File No.
36,001 for a period not to exceed 10 years. Such period beginning on January 1, 2017 to extend
until December 31, 2026. Such suspension is requested with the provision, the Division of
Water Resources grant to the Dorothy E. Peterson Trust, (the Trust), a Term Permit for
irrigation use as follows:

The irrigation of 130 acres in the NW Quarter of Section 4, Township 17 South, Range 3
West in McPherson County, Ks. That the irrigation authorized under this Term Permit
be limited to the diversion of not more than 150 acre-feet of water per calendar year at
a rate note to exceed 800 gallons per minute from a battery of not more than 4 wells to
be located as proposed in the Application for Term Permit.

Further, the Trust agrees to be responsible for any and all violations that may attach to
the Term Permit authorizing the use of water for irrigation purposes. The Trust further
agrees to hold the City harmless for any damages that may occur as the result of the
operation of the Term Permit.

The City and the Trust agree that the initial period for which this suspension shall be in
effect is to be limited to a 5-year period beginning January 1, 2017 and extending through
December 31, 2021. Further, that during the initial period, the Trust agrees to pay to the City,
the sum of $3800.00 per year with said payment being due on or before January 1* of each
year, beginning January 1, 2017. Further, failure of the Trust to remit the agreed upon sum by
January 31% of each year during the term of this agreement, will be subject to forfeiture. The
City and the Trust further agree that this agreement will be automatically renewed for an
additional 5 year period beginning January 1, 2022.

The annual payment for the renewal term shall be calculated using the following
formula:

The difference between the McPherson County Average Estimated Cropland Rents
($/ac) for Tenant-Owned Pivot and the McPherson County Average Estimated Cash
Rental Rates for Non-Irrigated Cropland ($/ac) multiplied by 150 acre feet.

The source document for the McPherson County Average Estimated Cropland Rents
{S/ac) for Tenant Owned Pivot shall be the 2021 Kansas County Level Cash Rents for Irrigated
Cropland as published by the Kansas State University College of Agriculture. The source
document for the McPherson County Average Estimated Cash Rental Rates for Non-Irrigated
Cropland (S/ac) shall be the 2021 Kansas County-Level Cash Rents for Non-Irrigated Cropland
published by the Kansas State University College of Agriculture.

WATER RESOURCES
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In the event that the Kansas County Cash Rents for Irrigated Cropland and the Kansas

County-Level Cash Rents for Non-Irrigated Cropland is not available, then an equivalent study
and publication by the Kansas State University College of Agriculture shall be used in
determining the annual payment.

This agreement may be terminated if any of the foliowing occur:

1. The City, due to unforeseen circumstances, is unable to meet the reasonable
demand for water by its residents;

2. The Trust has acquired sufficient water rights and is able to utilize such water rights
to accomplish the irrigation of the fands set forth above;

3. Circumstances arise in which either the City or the Trust are unable to fulfill the
terms of this agreement.

In the event that any of the afore mentioned circumstances arise, wither party may
begin discussions to terminate this agreement with a notice filed at least 90 days in
advance of the proposed termination date. Finally, the City and the Trust agree to be
represented at a minimum of one arbitration meeting with an arbitrator agreed upon by
both parties. The cost of such arbitration is to be shared between the City and the
Trust.

The City and the Trust agree to limit access to the water authorized under either
Water Right File No. 36,001 and the Term Permit for the duration of the agreement.
The parties agree to withhold access to the use of water for any purpose outside the
terms of this agreement.

Finally, the City and the Trust agree that this agreement is specific to the
conditions stated above; the City and the Trust agree that the suspension of Water Right
File No. 36,001 and the subsequent operation of the Term Permit shall have no impact
on the use or status of other water rights held by the City or the Trust.

City of Lindsborg Dorothy E. Peterson Trust

@(%ﬂ 2V S e ﬁé\w‘/

Bill Taylor, Mayor Mike/l Peterson, Trustee

Page 2 of 3



State of M)
r ) ss:
county of lghuusa )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on H"‘ fZ , 2016, Bill Taylor,

Mayor of The City of Lindsborg.
¢ LOVETH C'@ERJP.G

State of M)

) ss:
County o e N otins

This instrument was acknowledged before me on _/ [- 2 , 2016, Mike
Peterson, Trustee of the Dorothy E. Peterson Trust.

RESOURCES
WATER CeweD

NOV 1 6 2016
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WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED
Whitesell, Alex AUG 2 5 2016
From: Scott Ross <water.rights.llc@gmail.com> KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2016 1:26 PM
To: Whitesell, Alex; Peterson Irrigation, Inc.; timd@lindsborgcity.org
Subject: Off set for 49,506 from 36,001

SCANNE
Alex, D

I'm really glad you called. Perhaps I wasn't clear before, but I want to
have DWR consider this scenario.

The proposed off-set 1s from File No. 36,001 owned and currently operated
by the City of Lindsborg. Mike Peterson, applicant for his mother Dorothy
Peterson, is proposing to lease File No. 36,001 which is located within 2
miles of the proposed point of diversion. Then placing File 36,001 (207
AF) in an off-set account for 10 years. This 207 acre-feet would be used to
off-set the approval of 150 AF proposed under Application File

No. 49,506. Mr. Peterson would then convert File No. 49,506 to a Term
Permit of 10 years. Mr. Peterson understands this 1s not a

permanent solution, but merely a temporary step to be used to meet his final
goal of establishing a permanent water right on the land under File No.
49,506.

The City of Lindsborg has agreed to a lease of this right and are only awaiting
DWR direction on the actual term of the lease.

In conclusion, Mr. Peterson and his tenant are willing to invest in the
diversion works and distribution system for a lease of ten years. Feeling that
this will allow them to recover their initial investment.

Please note that this proposal does not in any way include Water Right File
No. 17,822. This file is an entirely separate project and the two are not
connected.

Thanks



Scott

Scott E. Ross

General Manager

Water Rights Investigative Service 1.LLC
209 South Ash ST. Stockton, KS. 67669
785-543-8254



Baum, Kristen

From: Scott Ross <water.rights.llc@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2016 6:57 AM

To: Letourneau, Lane; Baum, Kristen; Turney, Brent

Subject: Proposed Off-Sets

Attachments: Proposed Off-set Ahola, Porsch, Peterson and Lindsborg.odt; PhotoScan (2).jpg;
PhotoScan.jpg

Lane,

Attached is a summary of the current projects I'd like to discuss with
DWR. As we discussed, these are only two of several potential off-set
projects. Let me know when we can discuss them in more detail.

Scott

Scott E. Ross

General Manager

Water Rights Investigative Service LLC
209 South Ash ST. Stockton, KS. 67669
785-543-8254

RESOURCES
WATERRECENED
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WATER RIGHTS INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
209 SOUTH ASH ST. STOCKTON, KANSAS §7669-1921 {(785) 543-8254

Proposed Off-Set Projects
Scott E. Ross L.G.

Water Rights Investigative Service

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
JUN'1 52016
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e CASE TWO
PETERSON FAMILY AND THE CITY OF LINDSBORG
The second proposal is multi-faceted and does not involve the Republican River Compact.

This proposal is based on pending Application File No. 49,506. The Peterson Family has
owned the land in question for many of years. The original well, then under Water Right File
No. 12,735 became polluted with oil field brine due to a failed disposal well. The owner at that
time was Wallace Peterson. Mr. Peterson agreed to abandon the water right in 1986 as it had
not been used in a number of years. | advised him at that time that if the salt water ever
cleared up he could file another application. Which he did in 2002 filing Application File No.
45,163. That application was denied as it would not meet safe-yield. Since that time Wallace
Peterson has passed away, and Mike Peterson, his son, is handling the family farming.

The current pending application 49,506 proposes a battery of wells to divert a total of 150 acre-
feet per year at a rate not to exceed 800 gallons per minute. This water is proposed to be
used to irrigate 120 acres in the Northwest Quarter of Section 4, Township 17 South, Range 3
West in McPherson County, Kansas. After a great deal of consideration, the Division of Water
Resources concluded that within the Northwest Quarter of Section 4, no location would support
a new application.

At that point Mr. Mike Peterson called me and asked that | review the application and offer him
options under which he might meet his father's wishes to irrigate this land. After reviewing
other area water rights, it became clear that none of the other water rights were close enough
be approved under a change in point of diversion. So, an off-set was the only potential avenue
in which to proceed. After a review of all the rights within a two-mile circle of the proposed
point of diversion we concluded that the best opportunity for an off-set came under those two
water right held by the City of Lindsborg.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

JUN 15 2016
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During the course of a meeting with Tim Dunn, City utility director, and Greg DuMars, City
Manager, the City expressed a willingness to discuss a lease of their water rights and
potentially the sale a water right they had recently acquired. The water rights in question are
all or in part owned by the City of Lindsborg. They are described as follows:

Water Right File No. 38,719

This right was originally filed by the City in 1987 it authorizes a well for municipal use located
4620 feet north and 1310 feet west of the Southeast corner of Section 17, T17S, R3W.
Further, it authorizes the diversion of 214.822 acre-feet of water per calendar year at a rate of
500 gallons per minute. While this well is not located within 2 miles of the pending application,
it is within two miles of the original well location under Water Right File No.12,735. This well
continues to be used by the city as part of their system.

Water Right File No. 36001

This right was also originally filed by the City for their municipal use in 1982. It authorizes one
well located 150 feet north and 656 feet west of the Southeast corner of Section 8, Township
17 South, Range 3 West in McPherson County, Kansas. This well authorizes the diversion of
207.445 acre-feet per calendar year at a rate of 500 gallons per minute. This well is within the
2-mile circle and only about 1.5 miles from the original well under Water Right File No. 12,735.
This well is part of the city system used for irrigation in their parks and on the Bethany College
Campus.

Water Right File No. 17,822

This right is also within 2 mile of the pending application. It was filed in 1971 proposing to
irrigate 79 acres from a well located 65 feet north and 3643 feet west of the Southeast corner
of Section 9, Township 17 South, Range 3 West in McPherson County, Kansas. This well is
authorized to divert 96 acre-feet per year at a rate of 675 gallons per minute. This water right
has been in an unsettled state since 2014.

In 2009, the owner John Peterson, sold a tract (5 acres) of land which contains the irrigation
well to the Lindsborg Baptist Church. The water right was not addressed in the sale of the
land. In 2012 another small acreage was sold to Rottenburg Realty LLC, again no mention of
the disposition of the water right. Later, in 2014 the remainder of the 79 acres were sold to the
Bethany Home Association for the construction of a nursing home. Finally, in 2015 the
Bethany Home Association sold the City of Lindsborg the property they were not using.
Sometime during this process, about 4 acres were sold as lots in the Emerald Lake Estates
development. These lots are in the southeast corner of the original 79 acres. My review of
these deeds along with Mike Peterson and Tim Dunn found no mention in any of the deeds
defining the disposition of the water rights.

Initially, the City of Lindsborg thought they held the water rights. They have since concluded
that such is not the case.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
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The Peterson Family and the City of Lindsborg would like have DWR consider and comment
on the proposed series of events. :

1. The City of Lindsborg would lease, for a period of 5 years, approximately 140 acre-feet
of water from their alluvial water rights under Water Right File Nos. 36,001 or 38,719 to
the Peterson Family. The Peterson Family would then suspend the use of this 140
acre-feet for that same 5-year period. The Peterson Family would develop irrigation
under a Term Permit for that 5-year period on the land currently proposed in the
Northwest Quarter of Section 4, T17S, R3W. To be irrigated from a well located in the
SW SW NW of Section 4 (near the original site of File No. 12,735).

2. During this 5-year period Peterson’s, along with the City of Lindsborg, will attempt to
secure the ownership of the water right under File No. 17,822 under one owner, either
Peterson’s or the City of Lindsborg. At the conclusion of the 5-year period of the initial
lease, the City and Peterson’s will consider the future with regard to both the continued
lease of the city’s water right and/or the sale of 17,822.

Both Petersons and the City of Lindsborg are actively discussing the lease and the future of
File No. 17, 822. However, they would like to open a discussion the Division of Water
Resources prior to making any final commitments to each other.

Thank you for your time and I'm looking forward to any discussion you may wish to have on
these topics.

Attachments:

WATER RESOURCES
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1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
April 28, 2016

MICHAEL PETERSON

PO BOX 150

LINDSBORG KS 67456

Re:  Appropriation of Water
File No. 49,506

Dear Mr. Peterson:

In response to a written request by electronic mail received in this office on April 27, 2016, the
Chief Engineer has extended until June 22, 2016, the time in which to supply additional information.

We will hold your application pending receipt of this information. If we do not hear from you on
or before June 22, 2016, your application will be returned to you as being incomplete.

If you have any questions, please contact me (785) 564-6631. If you call, please reference the
file number so we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Alex Whitesell
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

KAK: AJW
pc: Stockton Field Office
Water Rights Investigative Services LLC

SCANNED
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Whitesell, Alex

IR
From: Baum, Kristen
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2016 10:39 AM
To: Scott Ross
Cc: Whitesell, Alex
Subject: RE: Application File No. 49,506

Scott,

The deadline was April 22. Since we’re within the 3 business day window, we’ll grant another extension. Alex will send
an official extension in the mail.

Thanks,
Kristen

From: Scott Ross [mailto: water.rights.llc@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2016 9:50 AM

To: Baum, Kristen

Subject: Application File No. 49,506

Kristen

This 1s an application I just got involved with. Mike Peterson is the applicant
or perhaps his mother Dorothy Peterson. It seems that Ken was working on
this one. The copy of the letter says "got extension", but I don't know when
or for how long. I am assuming that the time is about up, so I'm asking for
another 60 days to try and find a solution.

Thanks for all your help.
Scott

Scott

Scott E. Ross

General Manager

Water Rights Investigative Service LLC
209 South Ash ST. Stockton, KS. 67669
785-543-8254

SCANNED



,gtt*

l * *® "i
PAR YR RS .. ¥y

*

v ¥ V:'x
1320 Research Park Drive I :ans aS 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture.ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
March 9, 2016
MICHAEL PETERSON
PO BOX 150

LINDSBORG KS 67456

Re:  Appropriation of Water
File No. 49,506

Dear Mr. Peterson:

In response to your written request by electronic mail received in this office on February 12,
2016, the Chief Engineer has extended until April 22, 2016, the time in which to supply additional
information.

We will hold your application pending receipt of this information. If we do not hear from you on
or before April 22, 2016, your application will be returned to you as being incomplete.

If you have any questions, please contact our office at (785) 564-6634. If you call, please
reference the file number so we can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kenneth A. Kopp, P.G.
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

KAK: AJW
pc: Topeka Field Office




II_(opp, Kenneth

N
From: Stewart, Kelly
Sent: Friday, March 04, 2016 4:15 PM
To: Kopp, Kenneth
Subject: Re: Mike Peterson, File No. 49,506

I have talked to him several times recently. | even ran a number of safe yields and couldn't find any water available. He
is now considering hiring a consultant to see if they can convince us to use different numbers.

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 4, 2016, at 2:56 PM, Kopp, Kenneth <Kenneth.Kopp@KDA.KS.GOV> wrote:

Has Mike been out to visit with you about safe yield on this file? Just curious if there has been any
further contact.

Thanks,
Ken

From: Stewart, Kelly

Sent: Friday, February 12, 2016 10:00 AM
To: Kopp, Kenneth

Subject: RE: Mike Peterson, File No. 49,506

He was going to call you, but | told him you didn’t work Fridays. You work Fridays?

He will e-mail his request to you.

From: Kopp, Kenneth

Sent: Friday, February 12, 2016 9:59 AM
To: Stewart, Kelly

Subject: RE: Mike Peterson, File No. 49,506

Thanks... I'll have Alex put this note with the file.

Ken

From: Stewart, Kelly

Sent: Friday, February 12, 2016 9:49 AM
To: Kopp, Kenneth

Subject: Mike Peterson, File No. 49,506

Ken,
Just talked to Mike. He said my copy of the letter you sent out was sent to Topeka field office.
Also, he is going to request a 30 day extension which | don’t have a problem with.

Kelly C. Stewart, Water Commissioner
Kansas Department of Agriculture



Division of Water Resources
Stockton Field Office
(785)425-6787
kelly.stewart@kda.ks.gov

http://www.agriculture.ks.gov/




Kopp, Kenneth

From: Peterson Irrigation, Inc. <petersonirrigation@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, February 12, 2016 10:55 AM
To: Kopp, Kenneth

Dear Ken, We would like an extension of time on this permit until we can determine
an exact location that could meet safe yield. We are working with the Stockton field

office on this.
Thanks, Mike

Mike Peterson Peterson Irrigation, Inc. Office 785-227-3520 Fax 785-227-2720



1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
(785) 564-6700

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary

MICHAEL PETERSON
PO BOX 150
LINDSBORG KS 67456

Dear Mr. Peterson:

Governor Sam Brownback

February 9, 2016

Re:  Pending Application,
File No. 49,506

The Division of Water Resources granted an extension of time to supply additional information for the
above referenced application on January 27, 2016, and the current deadline for your response is February 22,
2016. The purpose of this letter is to provide a reminder of your deadline.

We will hold your application pending receipt of this information. If we do not hear from you on or
before February 22, 2016, your application will be returned to you as being incomplete.

If you have any questions, please contact our office at (785) 564-6634. If you call, please reference the
file number so we can help you more efficiently.

KAK: AJW
pc:  Topeka Field Office

Sincerely,

nneth A. Kopp, P.G.
ew Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

SCANNED
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January 12, 2016

Kenneth A Kopp
Division of Water Resources
Manhattan, Kansas 66502

RE: File # 49,506

Dear Mr. Kopp,

We would like an extension on this permit application. We believe after
extensive research that this application does met safe yield.

We will provide further information, along with the Stockton field office to
figure out why this does not meet your safe yield data.

Please advise us of the extension time and what further information you
would like to move this application along. | can be reached at 785-906-0117-Cell

or 785-227-3520-Work

R
WATE RESoygR

JAN 25 2016

Sincerely,

e %‘ SDEFTOR AGRICULTRg
%/Q/ tg—

Michael Peterson

Son of Dorothy Peterson
PO Box 150

Lindsborg, Kansas 67456

SCANNED



1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612

(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
January 7, 2016

MIKE PETERSON

DOROTHY E PETERSON TRUST
1501 E MAGNOLIA APT 34
SALINA KS 67401

RE:  Application
File No. 49,506

Dear Mr. Peterson:

We have reviewed your application, which proposes to pump 150 acre-feet of water, at a maximum rate of 800
g.p.m. for irrigation purposes.

The Kansas Water Appropriation Act and related regulations govern whether your application can be approved.
That act states, in part:

"In ascertaining whether a proposed use will prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest, the
Chief Engineer shall take into consideration:

... (2) the area, safe yield and recharge rate of the appropriate water supply;
(3) the priority of existing claims of all persons to use the water of the appropriate water supply;
(4) the amount of each claim to use water from the appropriate water supply; and

(5) all other matters pertaining to such questions . .." K.S.A. 82a-711.

The rules and regulations, in K.A.R. 5-3-9 and K.A.R. 5-3-10, further state that an application may not be
approved if its proposed use will exceed the safe yield of the source of water supply. The area of your proposed
appropriation has been determined to be fully appropriated based on the safe yield calculation contained in K.A.R. 5-3-11.
Therefore, it will be recommended to the Chief Engineer that Application, File No. 49,506 be denied and dismissed due to
failure to meet the required safe yield criteria.

We are advising you of this recommendation in order to allow you an opportunity to submit additional
information (such as hydrologic analysis) to show why our evaluation should be reconsidered. You have a period of 15
days (until January 22, 2016) to either (1) submit additional information to our office or (2) to request additional
time bevond the 15 days to submit additional information. If you wish to request additional time, you must do so in
writing, before the 15 day period expires. Such a request should state what steps are being taken to obtain the information
and the amount of time you will need to supply the information to our office.

(over)

Topeka o Manhattan e Garden City o Parsons e Stallord e Stockton




DOROTHY E PETERSON TRUST
File No. 49,506
Page 2 of 2

If you do not request more time within the 15 day period, or if your request is not granted, the above-referenced
application will be submitted to the Chief Engineer for final decision based on the recommendation stated above. If you
do submit additional information within the 15 day period or any authorized extension, that information will be given due
consideration prior to final action on the application.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6634. If you call, please reference the file number so
we can help you more efficiently.

enneth A. Kopp, P.G.
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

KAK:AJW
pc: Stockton Field Office



Kopp, Kenneth

From: Stewart, Kelly

Sent: Friday, February 12, 2016 9:49 AM
To: Kopp, Kenneth

Subject: Mike Peterson, File No. 49,506
Ken,

Just talked to Mike. He said my copy of the letter you sent out was sent to Topeka field office.
Also, he is going to request a 30 day extension which | don’t have a problem with.

Kelly C. Stewart, Water Commissioner
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

Stockton Field Office

(785)425-6787
kelly.stewart@kda.ks.gov
http://www.agriculture.ks.gov/




